substitution of any other rights under the Franchise Agreement, to reduce or eliminate the protected
Territory or to operate or grant to others the right to operate a Franchised Business within the former
Territory.  See Sections 2(c) and 6 of the Franchise Agreement.  The current Minimum Performance
Requirements are:

(i) one hundred and twenty-five thousand ($125,000) dollars of Gross Sales in the first twelve (12)
month period following the Start Date;

(ii) two hundred and twenty-five thousand ($225,000) dollars of Gross Sales in the second twelve (12)
month period following the Start Date;

(iii) three hundred and twenty-five thousand ($325,000) dollars of Gross Sales in the third twelve (12)
month period following the Start Date;

(iv) four hundred and twenty-five thousand ($425,000) dollars of Gross Sales in the fourth twelve (12)
month period following the Start Date;

(v) five hundred and twenty-five thousand ($525,000) dollars of Gross Sales in the fifth twelve (12)
month period following Start Date;

(vi) five hundred and twenty-five thousand ($525,000) dollars of Gross Sales in each twelve (12) month
period thereafter (including such periods during any Renewal Term) plus a compound annual increase in
Gross Sales of ten (10%) percent per twelve (12) month period until year twelve (12) at which point the

[...]

(a) Initial Fee.  In consideration of the Franchisee receiving the grant to operate the
Franchised Business, the Franchisee shall pay to the Franchisor, upon the
execution of this Agreement, an initial, non-recurring, non-refundable franchise
fee in the amount of seventy-two thousand ($72,000) dollars (the “Initial
Franchise Fee”).  The Initial Franchise Fee shall be deemed to be fully earned
by the Franchisor upon its execution of this Agreement.  The Franchisee shall
not be entitled to a refund of any part of the Initial Franchise Fee, regardless of

[...]

Gross Sales following the Effective Date; and

(ii) following the Start Date, a royalty equal to the greater of:

(1) five (5%) percent of Gross Sales; or

(2) during:

(A) the first twelve (12) month period following the Start
Date of the Franchised Business, six thousand two
hundred fifty ($6,250) dollars;

(B) the second twelve (12) month period following the Start
Date of the Franchised Business, eleven thousand two
hundred fifty ($11,250) dollars;

(C) the third twelve (12) month period following the Start
Date of the Franchised Business, sixteen thousand two
hundred fifty ($16,250) dollars;

(D) the fourth twelve (12) month period following the Start
Date of the Franchised Business, twenty-one thousand
two hundred fifty ($21,250) dollars;

(E) the fifth twelve (12) month period following the Start
Date of the Franchised Business, twenty-six thousand
two hundred fifty ($26,250) dollars;

(F) each twelve (12) month period thereafter (including
such periods during any Renewal Term, if any),
twenty-six thousand two hundred fifty ($26,250) dollars
plus a compound annual increase of ten (10%) percent

per twelve (12) month period, until and including year
twelve (12); and

(G) for each year commencing from year thirteen (13) until
year fifteen (15) the greater of five (5%) percent of
Gross Sales for such year or five (5%) percent of the